Total financial assets measured at amortised cost 1,259,996 – (317) 1,259,679

Investment securities – available for sale financial assets

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing balance under IFRS 9 133,316 – – 133,316

Total financial assets measured at FVOCI 133,316 – – 133,316

The total remeasurement loss of £316,798 was recognised in the opening reserves at 1 January 2018.

41The Access Bank UK   Annual Report & Accounts 201840 The Access Bank UK   Annual Report & Accounts 2018

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies continued
2.3 Changes in accounting policies continued

c. Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new
impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

Loan loss allowance
under IAS 39

£’000
Reclassification

£’000
Remeasurement

£’000

Loan loss allowance
under IFRS 9

£’000

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at
amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash at bank – – 4 4

Money market placements – – 17 17

Loans and advances to banks – – 185 185

Loans and advances to customers – – 111 111

Total – – 317 317

Available for sale financial instruments (IAS 39)/
Financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Investment securities – – – –

Total – – 317 317

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2018

IFRS 15
The Bank has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers from 1 January 2018 which has resulted in minor
changes to the wording of the accounting policies. The adoption has
not resulted in any adjustments to the amounts recognised in the
financial statements as the Bank’s previous accounting treatment is
in line with the requirement of IFRS 15.

2.4 Significant accounting policies
2.4.1 Accounting policies effective for the year ended 31
December 2018 – IFRS 9

Financial assets and liabilities